transactions with owners, with all non-owner changes in equity presented
in the statement of comprehensive income as other comprehensive
income.

In addition, a statement of financial position is required at the beginning of
the earliest comparative period following a change in accounting policy,
the correction of an error or the classification of items in the statement.

 FRS 101 (Revised) also requires the Group to make new disclosures to

enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the Group’s
objectives, policies and processes for managing capital.  This new
disclosure is made in Note 40(b) to the financial statements.

Comparative information has been re-presented so that it is in conformity
with the requirements of this revised standard.

(iii) The adoption of FRS 139 (including the consequential amendments) has

resulted in several changes to accounting policies relating to recognition
and measurements of financial instruments.

 The financial impact to the financial statements is summarised as

follows:-
 THE GROUP
 Balance As At 1 January 2010
 As

previously
Effects of
adopting

As

 reported FRS 139 adjusted
 RM RM   RM
At 1 January 2010

Borrowings 74,345,998 71,910 74,417,908
Accumulated losses (38,616,491) (50,490) (38,666,981)
Minority Interest 13,094,250 (21,420) 13,072,830

TAMADAM BONDED WAREHOUSE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Company No : 82731 - A

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

   Page 25

4. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT’D)

(a) (iii) All these financial impacts are recognised as an adjustment to the
opening balance of retained profits or another appropriate reserve upon
the adoption of FRS 139. Comparatives are not adjusted/represented by
virtue of the exemption given in this standard.

(b) The Group has not applied in advance the following accounting standards and

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities.
The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates
available.  Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with
licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate
risk of the financial liabilities is disclosed in Note 40(a)(iii) to the
financial statements.

TAMADAM BONDED WAREHOUSE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Company No : 82731 - A

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

   Page 80

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably
possible change in the interest rates as at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:-

  THE GROUP   THE COMPANY
  2010   2010
  Increase/

(Decrease)
  Increase/

(Decrease)
  RM   RM

Effects on profit

 after tax

Increase of 1% 153,327   127,827
Decrease of 1% (153,327)   (127,827)

Effects on equity

Increase of 1% 153,327   127,827
Decrease of 1% (153,327)   (127,827)

 (iii) Equity Price Risk

The Company does not have any quoted investments and hence
is not exposed to equity price risk.

TAMADAM BONDED WAREHOUSE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Company No : 82731 - A

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

   Page 81

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(ii) Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties
defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other receivables. The Group